Socio-economic cost calculations were undertaken for each of the scenarios.

The total discounted cost of implementing the 35% scenario is slightly over

four billion DKK, with an undiscounted average of 400 million DKK annually.

The socio-economic cost calculations are sensitive to price changes in key

parameters such as oil, batteries, biofuels and biogas. It should be noted that

the approach utilised in this study does not include distortionary losses

related to the policies and measures implemented (i.e. taxation, subsidies,

etc.).

Since Denmark is committed to CO2 reductions in the non-ETS sector,

reductions here have a socio-economic value. As such, the costs of the

scenarios are displayed given three different CO2 values. If, for example, the

alternative cost of reducing CO2 emissions outside of the ETS sector in

Denmark is 1,000 DKK/tonne, then the 35% scenario is roughly cost neutral

for Denmark.

48%

27%

8%

17%

Energy efficiency Electric vehicles Gas vehicles Biofuels

Socio-economic cost

calculations

10  | Grøn Roadmap 2030, Scenarios & tools for a conversion of Danish transport’s energy consumption

Billions of DKK

NPV 2015-2030

35% scenario

0 DKK/tonne

35% scenario

EU ETS price

35% scenario

1,000 DKK/tonne

Main findings 4.1 3.4 0.0

Sensitivity analyses on key assumptions

Oil prices

   +20% -1.1 -1.1 -1.1

   -20% +0.9 +0.9 +0.9

   2015-level +2.0 +2.0 +2.0

Biofuel prices

   +10% +0.3 +0.3 +0.3

   -10% -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

Biogas price

   +10% +0.2 +0.2 +0.2

   -10% -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

Battery prices

   +10% +0.4 +0.4 +0.4

   -10% -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

Table 1: Costs for main scenario. Total additional costs for the period 2015-2030 with a 4%
discount rate. The main results vary dependant on the CO2 price (first row), as well as the
sensitivity analysis (first column). Sensitivity results (rows 2-10) are relative to the main findings
(row 1).

Once investments in achieving a 35% emissions reduction have been

undertaken, the additional costs of increasing this emissions reduction to 40%

via the three technology scenarios ranges from 1.1 to 1.4 billion DKK. The

average CO2 displacement cost of doing so varies between 925 to 1,000 DKK

[…]

44  | Grøn Roadmap 2030, Scenarios & tools for a conversion of Danish transport’s energy consumption

Figure 18: CO2 emissions from Danish road transport for all 5 scenarios up to 2050.

5.4 Sensitivity analyses and discussion

Sensitivity analyses were undertaken for the 35% scenario and technology

scenarios, regarding the price development for oil, batteries, biogas, and

biofuels. The oil price sensitivities involved a situation where oil prices

developed in such a fashion that they are 20% higher/lower in 2030 than

otherwise forecast, and a situation where the oil price was maintained at the

2015 level. The results of the sensitivity analyses are displayed in Table 10.

Not surprisingly, the table shows that lower oil prices increase the

socioeconomic cost of implementing CO2 emission reduction efforts that

phase out fossil fuels from the transport sector. For example, with an

unchanging oil price through to 2030, the cost of implementing the 35%

scenario increases to over 6 billion DKK. However, it is important to note that

the calculations in the table do not include a valuation of the CO2 savings (i.e.

CO2 price is 0).

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

M
ill

.
to

n
s

C
O

2

Gas scenario

Electricity scenario

35% scenario

Biofuel scenario

Reference scenario

45  | Grøn Roadmap 2030, Scenarios & tools for a conversion of Danish transport’s energy consumption

Billion DKK

NPV 2030

35%
scenario

Electricity
scenario

Gas
scenario

Biofuel
scenario

Main result 4.1 +1.2 +1.4 +1.1

Sensitivity analyses NPV 2015-2030

Oil price

   +20% -1.1 -0.5 -0.4 -0.4

   -20% +0.9 +0.4 +0.4 +0.4

   2015 level +2.0 +0.9 +0.8 +0.8

Biofuel price

   +10% +0.3 0.0 0.0 +0.4

   -10% -0.3 0.0 0.0 -0.3

Biogas price

   +10% +0.2 0.0 +0.3 0.0

   -10% -0.1 0.0 -0.3 0.0

Battery price

   +10% +0.4 +0.3 0.0 0.0

   -10% -0.3 -0.3 0.0 0.0

Table 10: Socioeconomic costs of the 35% scenario and additional costs incurred in the three
40% technology scenarios. The table shows the total socioeconomic costs of the 35% scenario
compared to the reference scenario. The sensitivity analyses for the 35% scenario display the
additional cost relative to the main result. Sensitivity analyses for the technology scenarios are
relative to the corresponding sensitivity analysis for the 35% scenario (i.e. with a 20% higher oil
price, the electricity scenario has a total cost that is 0.5 billion less than a 35% scenario with
20% higher oil prices).